
   

 

SPS ELECTRONIC CERTIFICATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE (ECAC) 
SUMMARY REPORT OF THE FIFTH VIRTUAL MEETING 

23 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

1  INTRODUCTION 

1. The Secretariat (Mr Simon Padilla) welcomed participants and provided a brief introduction to 
the meeting. A list of participants is available in Annex 1.  

2  KEYNOTE PRESENTATION 

2. Mr Erik Bosker1 presented the new Codex Guidelines on paperless use of electronic certificates. 
The key points presented included: 

a. The revised document provides timely, solid and consistent Codex guidance for 

international paperless exchange of official food safety certificates between national 
competent authorities. 

b. The Codex reference data model included in the Guidance enables national authorities 
to apply the UN/CEFACT eCert SPS data standard and message structure, and the WCO 
Data Model Information Package for Licenses, Permits and Certificates. 

c. Now that the Guidelines have been adopted, national authorities, in particular from 
developing countries, will need support and assistance to implement paperless 

certification. 

3. A question/answer session focused on the possible exchange mechanism of electronic food 
safety certificates, which is not defined in the Guidelines. It is however indicated that the exporting 
and importing countries should ensure that appropriate controls, infrastructure and capability are in 
place when considering paperless exchange of certificates. 

3  POSSIBLE WAYS FORWARD TO INCREASE COORDINATION AND COLLABORATION 

AMONG SPS AND OTHER ECERT INITIATIVES  

4. The Global Alliance for Trade Facilitation (GATF), IICA, IPPC and the World Bank provided 
information about recent capacity building efforts to support developing countries to implement the 
ePhyto Solution. Other members also referred to their recent activities and work in the field of 
electronic certification, such as: (i) a new OECD scoping paper on "Electronic sanitary certificates for 
trade in animal products", which was presented to its members on the same day; and (ii) the work 
conducted by members of the ePhyto Industry Advisory Group (IAG) to bring together private sector 

and NPPOs to strengthening the implementation of the ePhyto Solution worldwide. 

5. The OIE indicated that it will start the developing guidance for national veterinary authorities 
to implement paperless veterinary certification in 2022. 

6. UNCTAD reported on its current work on electronic certification, including its collaboration with 
UNECE on the functional specification for an electronic conformity certificate management system, 
and emphasized the importance of increasing synergies between the different paperless systems 
available, including Customs systems. 

7. Several participants highlighted the need to raise awareness among food safety, animal and 
plant health authorities on the relevance and importance of electronic certification. 

 
1 Senior Policy Advisor, Ministry of Agriculture, Nature and Food Quality of The Netherlands, and former 

chair of the Electronic Working Group of the Codex Committee on Food Import and Export Inspection and 
Certification Systems (CCFICS) that worked on the revision of the Guidelines for design, production, issuance 
and use of Generic Official Certificates. 



   

8. Participants widely supported development of a e-readiness assessment instrument/tool for 

developing countries to determine their current status and needs to implement electronic 
certification. 

9. The STDF/ECAC could facilitate development of such an instrument, that could be in the form 
of an interactive tool to be used autonomously or with external assistance. 

10. Several members expressed their interest in supporting developing countries with the 

implementation of such a tool and the operationalization of electronic certification.  

4  NEXT STEPS 

11. The Secretariat will follow-up individually with members interested in development of an e-
readiness assessment instrument/tool and report back on these discussions at the next meeting of 
the ECAC in early 2022. 

12. The Secretariat thanked participants for their input and encouraged them to make use of the  

ECAC website to track various eCert related efforts. 

  

https://www.standardsfacility.org/sps-ecac


   

ANNEX 1 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 

Name Organization E-mail 

Mumbi Gichuri AGRA MGichuri@agra.org;  

Sofie Flensborg CITES  sofie.flensborg@wanadoo.fr;  

Ines Knäpper 

William Petty 

Miranda Andruccioli 

GATF Ines.Knaepper@weforum.org; 

William.Petty@weforum.org; 

Miranda.Andruccioli@weforum.org;  

Ana Marisa Cordero 

Horrys Friaca 

IICA  ana.cordero@iica.int;  

horrys.friaca@iica.int;  

Craig Fedchock IPPC Craig.Fedchock@fao.org;  

Rose Souza Richards ISF R.SouzaRichards@worldseed.org; 

Julio Pinto FAO Julio.Pinto@fao.org;   

Julian Rodriguez France julian.rodriguez@agriculture.gouv.fr;  

Amine Belkhadir Morocco/GIZ amine.belkhadir@giz.de; 

Bosker Erik Netherlands e.bosker@minlnv.nl; 

Bøystad Line 

Ane Bjørkum 

Norway Line.Boystad@lmd.dep.no; 

Ane-Storvestre.Bjorkum@nfd.dep.no; 

Ellie Avery OECD elenaavery@yahoo.co.uk;  

Francisco D'Alessio 

Yukitake Okamura 

OIE f.dalessio@oie.int; 

y.okamura@oie.int;   

Renaud Massenet 

Constantin Ciuta 

Hatem Knani 

UNCTAD renaud.massenet@unctad.org; 

constantin.ciuta@unctad.org; 

hatem.knani@unctad.org; 

Yan Zhang  UNECE yan.zhang1@un.org;  

Armen Manukyan UNESCAP armen.manukyan@un.org; 

Gabor Molnar UNIDO G.MOLNAR@unido.org;  

Kelly McCormick US Kelly.McCormick@fda.hhs.gov; 

Christian Lembke WCO Christian.LEMBKE@wcoomd.org;  

Bill Gain 

Shane Sela 

World Bank wgain@ifc.org; 

ssela@worldbank.org;  

Rolando Alcala WTO rolando.alcala@wto.org;  
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Melvin Spreij 

Marlynne Hopper 

Simon Padilla 

Pablo Jenkins 

Angelica Grisuk 

Catalina Pulido 

Paola Michelutti 

Xiaoyi Wang 

STDF 

 

 

melvin.spreij@wto.org;  
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xiaoyi.wang@wto.org;   

 

 

mailto:melvin.spreij@wto.org
mailto:marlynne.hopper@wto.org
mailto:simon.padilla@wto.org
mailto:pablo.jenkins@wto.org
mailto:angelica.grisuk@wto.org
mailto:catalina.pulido@wto.org
mailto:paola.michelutti@wto.org
mailto:xiaoyi.wang@wto.org

